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This product comes with a 1 year limited warranty.
Register this product within 30 days of sale to activate a
complimentary 2 year warranty extension and receive free advanced
technical support. Learn more and register now.

Ceproduit a une garantie limitée de 1 an.
Enregistrez ce produit dans les 30 jours suivant son achat pour activer
I'extension de garantie de 2 ans et bénéficer de notre service apres-
vente gratuit. Pour en savoir plus, enregistrez ce produit dés a présent.

GOgroove.com/warranty




BECOME A VIP

IN LESS THAN 30 SECONDS



WHY SHOULD [ JOIN?

* Free Product Giveaways

» Exclusive Discounts

* Sneak Peek at New Products
* And More VIP Perks!

JOIN THE CLUB TODAY

AccessoryPower.com/VIPclub




Product diagram
Schéma du produit
Diagrama de product

Producktabbildung
Schema del prodotto
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ACadapter

DIN output
DINinput

LED power indicator
Power button

/4 Headphone port
Filter button

Clip indicator

Signal indicator
Input gain knob
Monitor level knob
RCA output
RCAinput

Ground
DC12Vinput

Netzteil

DIN-Ausgang

DIN-Eingang
LED-Betriebsanzeige

Ein-/ Ausschalter
6,35-mm-Kopfhareranschluss
Filtertaste

Clip-Anzeige

Signalanzeige
Eingangsverstarkungsregler
Monitor-Level-Regler
Cinch-Ausgang
Cinch-Eingang

Massekabel
DC-12-V-Eingang
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Adaptateur secteur

Sortie DIN

Entrée DIN

Indicateur LED de puissance
Bouton d'alimentation
Port casque 1/4

Bouton de filtre
Indicateur de dlip
Indicateur de signal

Bouton de gain d'entrée
Bouton de niveau du moniteur
Sortie RCA

Entrée RCA

Terre

Entrée DC 12V

Adattatore AC

Uscita DIN

Ingresso DIN

Indicatore di alimentazione a LED
Pulsante di accensione

Porta per cuffie da 1/4
Pulsante filtro

Indicatore clip

Indicatore segnale

Manopola guadagno d'ingresso
Manopola livello del monitor
Uscita RCA

Ingresso RCA

Messaa terra

Ingresso DC 12V
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Adaptador AC

Salida DIN

Entrada DIN

Indicador LED de encendido
Botdn de encendido

Puerto de auriculares 1/4
Botdn de filtro
Indicador de dlip

Indicador de sefal

Modulador de ganancia de entrada
Modulador de nivel de monitor
Salida RCA

Entrada RCA

Tierra

Entrada DC de 12V
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Operating instructions
Power

AC

PHONO PREAMP PRO

Connect the AC adapter to the DC 12V input.
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PHONO PREAMP PRO g o
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Connect the ground wire from the turn table to the GND screw.
Press the power button to turn on. The power indicator will be lit.
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Input

PHONO PREAMP PRO

og

RCA: Connect your turntable to the RCA IN ports L and R.
NOTE: The signal indicator will be lit when receiving audio.

PHONO PREAMP PRO

DIN: Connect DIN cable to the DIN IN port.
NOTE: The signal indicator will be lit when receiving audio.

7




Output
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The preamp can be connected to amplifiers, mixers and recording units. Do not use the RCA and DIN
outputs simultaneously.

PHONO PREAMP PRO PHONO PREAMP PRO
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RCA: Connect RCA cables to the RCA OUT ports DIN: Connect DIN cable to the DIN OUT port.

LandR.



Controls
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= LOWCUT SIGNAL ~ -10dB  +10dB MN MAX
L FLAT INPUT GAIN  MONITOR LEVEL
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MONITOR: Connect headphones with 1/4 connector to the headphone port.
Use the Monitor Level knob to adjust the volume.
-
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INPUT GAIN MONITOR LEVEL
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INPUT GAIN: Adjust the input gain until the Clip indicator blinks briefly during the loudest parts of the
music. If sound is distorted, turn the gain down further.

FILTER: Press the Filter button to remove turntable rumble.
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Mode d’emploi

Puissance

AC

PHONO PREAMP PRO

Connectez I'adaptateur secteur a l'entrée DC 12V.
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Connectez le fil de terre de la platine & la vis GND.
Appuyez sur le bouton dalimentation pour mettre en marche. Le témoin d'alimentation s'allumera.
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Entrée

PHONO PREAMP PRO
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RCA : connectez votre platine aux ports RCAIN L etR.

REMARQUE : Lindicateur de signal s‘allumera a la réception dun signal audio.

PHONO PREAMP PRO

DIN : Connecter le cable DIN au port DININ.

REMARQUE : L'indicateur de signal s'allumera a la réception dun signal audio.
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Le préampli peut étre connecté a des amplificateurs, des tables de mixage et des unités
denregistrement. N'utilisez pas les sorties RCA et DIN simultanément.
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RCA: connectez les cables RCA aux ports RCA
OUTLetR.

DIN: Connectez le cable DIN au port DIN OUT.
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Commandes

FILTER e
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m LOWCUT SIGNAL ~ -10dB  +10dB MIN  MAX
ML FLAT INPUT GAIN MONITOR LEVEL
—1 —1

MONITEUR : connectez un casque avec un connecteur 1/4 au port casque.
Utilisez le bouton de niveau du moniteur pour régler le volume.
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GAIN D'ENTREE : Ajustez le gain d'entrée jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur de clip dlignote briévement pendant
les morceaux de musique les plus forts. Sile son est déformé, baissez davantage le gain.
FILTRE : Appuyez sur le bouton Filtre pour supprimer le ronflement de la platine.
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Instrucciones de uso

Activar

AC

PHONO PREAMP PRO

Conectar el adaptador ACa la entrada DC de 12V.

PHONO PREAMP PRO
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Conecte el cable de tierra del tocadiscos al tornillo GND.

Pulse el boton de encendido para activar. El indicador de encendido se iluminard.
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Entrada

{
PPHONO PREAMP PRO gg
RCA: conecte su tocadiscos a los puertos RCAIN Ly R.
NOTA: el indicador de sefial se iluminara cuando reciba audio.
)-
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DIN: conecte el cable DIN al puerto DIN IN.
NOTA: el indicador de sefial se iluminara cuando reciba audio.
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Salida
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grabacién. No use las salidas RCA y DIN simultaneamente.

El preamplificador se puede conectar a los amplificadores, a los mezcladores y a las unidades de

1
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PHONO PREAMP PRO
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PHONO PREAMP PRO
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RCA: conecte los cables RCA a los puertos RCA

DIN: conecte el cable DIN al puerto DIN OUT.
OUTLyR.
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Controles
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MONITOR: conecte los auriculares con un conector 1/4al puerto de auriculares.
Use el modulador de nivel de monitor para ajustar el volumen.

1 FILTER

1O ) . .

LOWCUTJSIGNAL  -10d8 +10d8 MN MAX
MFAT 1 INPUT GAIN MONITOR LEVEL

| — | —

GANANCIA DE ENTRADA: ajuste la ganancia de entrada hasta que el indicador de clip parpadee brevemente
durante las partes mds altas de la musica. Si el sonido se distorsiona baje la ganancia atin mas.
FILTRO: pulse el botdn de filtro para el ruido del tocadiscos.
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Bedienungsanleitung
Leistung

AC

PHONO PREAMP PRO

SchlieBen Sie den Netzadapter an den DC-12-V Eingang an.
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Verbinden Sie das Massekabel vom Plattenteller mit der GND-Schraube.
Driicken Sie den Netzschalter, um einzuschalten. Die Stromanzeige leuchtet auf.
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Eingang
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PHONO PREAMP PRO fof}

Cinch: SchlieBen Sie Ihren Plattenspieler an die Cinch-Eingénge L und Ran.
HINWEIS: Die Signalanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn Audio empfangen wird.

PHONO PREAMP PRO fofe]

DIN: SchlieBen Sie das DIN-Kabel an den DIN-IN-Anschluss an.
HINWEIS: Die Signalanzeige leuchtet auf, wenn Audio empfangen wird.
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Ausgang
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DerVorverstarker kann an Verstérker, Mixer und Aufnahmegeréte angeschlossen werden. Verwenden Sie
die Cinch- und DIN-Ausgénge nicht gleichzeitig.

H

PHONO PREAMP PRO PHONO PREAMP PRO
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Cinch: SchlieBen Sie Cinch-Kabel an die Cinch- DIN: SchlieBen Sie das DIN-Kabel an den DIN-
OUT-Anschliisse L und Ran. OUT-Anschluss an.
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Kontrollelemente
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MONITOR: SchlieBen Sie Kopfhdrer mit 6,35-mm-Stecker an den Kopfhdreranschluss an.
Verwenden Sie den Monitor-Level-Regler, um die Lautstdrke einzustellen.
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EINGANGSVERSTARKUNG: Justieren Sie die Eingangsverstarkung solange, bis die Clip-Anzeige wahrend
der lautesten Stellen der Musik kurz blinkt. Wenn der Klang verzerrt ist, drehen Sie die Verstarkung
weiter nach unten.

FILTER: Driicken Sie die Filter-Taste, um die Rumpelgerausche vom Plattenteller zu unterdriicken.
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Istruzioni d’uso

Accensione

AC

PHONO PREAMP PRO

Connettere 'adattatore AC all'ingresso DC.
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Connettere il cavo di messa a terra dal giradischi alla vite GND.
Premere il pulsante di accensione per accendere. Il pulsante di accensione si illuminera.
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Ingresso
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PPHONO PREAMP PRO gg
RCA: Connettere il giradischi alle porte RCAIN L e R.
NOTA: L'indicatore del segnale si accendera quando riceve I'audio.
)-
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PPHONO PREAMP PRO ,dﬁ

DIN: Connettere il cavo DIN alla porta DIN IN.

NOTA: Lindicatore del segnale si accendera quando riceve I'audio.
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Uscita
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Il preamplificatore pud essere connesso ad amplificatori, mixer e unita di registrazione. Non utilizzare le
uscite RCA e DIN simultaneamente.
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PHONO PREAMP PRO PHONO PREAMP PRO
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RCA: Connettere i cavi RCA alle porte RCA DIN: Connettere il cavo DIN alla porta DIN OUT.

OUTLeR.
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Controlli
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MONITOR: Connettere le cuffie con il connettore da 1/4 alla porta per le cuffie.
Utilizzare la manopola di Livello del Monitor per regolare il volume.

' ] o D . B .

:‘LOWCUT:S\GNAL -10dB  +10dB MIN MAX
LR INPUTGAIN  MONITOR LEVEL
—1 —1

GUADAGNO D'INGRESSO: Regolare il guadagno d'ingresso fino a quando l'indicatore Clip non iniziera a
lampeggiare brevemente durante la parte pill rumorosa della musica. Se il suono & distorto, diminuisci
ulteriormente il guadagno.

FILTRO: Premere il pulsante Filtro per rimuovere il brusio del giradischi.
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Product specifications
Spécifications du produit
Especificaciones del producto
Produktspezifikationen
Specifiche del prodotto

= RAtE
Input Entrée

Connector: RCA, DIN Connecteur: RCA, DIN

Impedance: Phono 47 kOhm Impédance: Phono 47 kOhm

Sensitivity: -28d BV Sensibilité: -28 dBV

Power: 12V = 500 mA Puissance: 12V = 500 mA

Output Sortie

Connector: RCA, 1/4inch TRS,DIN Connecteur: RCA, TRS 1/4 de pouce,DIN
Frequency Response: RIAA curve Réponse de fréquence: courbe RIAA
Level: +6 dBV MAX Niveau: +6 dBV MAXIMUM
Impedance: 600 Ohms Impédance: 600 Ohms

S/N Ratio: 90 dB Ratio S/N: 90 dB

Total Harmonic Distortion: <0.01% Distorsion harmonique totale: < 0,01 %
Dimensions: 4.37 x 3.56 x 1.5 inches Dimensions: 11.09x 9.04 x 3.81 mm
Weight: 10 ounces Poids: 288 g

3
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FCC Compliance Notice

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: 1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and 2)
this device must accept any interference recelved mcludmg interference 1hal may
cause undesired operation. Compli : This

has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B dlgnal dewce
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures: 1) reorient or relocate the receiving antenna; 2) increase the
separation between the equipment and receiver; 3) connect the equipment into an
outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected; 4) consult the
dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. Modifications to this product
not authorized by Accessory Power could void your right to use or operate this product
by the FCC. Where shielded interface cables or accessories have been provided with
the product or specified additional components or accessories elsewhere defined to
be used with the installation of the product, they must be used in order to ensure
compliance with FCC regulations.

/\ WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

What is Proposition 657

Proposition 65 is a California law that applies to companies selling products in
California. Proposition 65 requires warnings if a product contains any listed chemical
present above very low levels. Proposition 65s warning standards are among the most
stringent in the world. Proposition 65 is not a product safety law, but rather a“right-to-
know” law. Businesses are entitled to provide warnings to comply with Proposition 65.

There are over 800 chemicals on the Proposition 65 list, which is administered by
California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), a part of
the California Environmental Protection Agency. The list includes naturally occurring
and man-made chemicals. Proposition 65 warnings can be seen for a wide variety of
everyday consumer products, including electronic equipment, and warnings can be
seen posted throughout California in a variety of establishments such as buildings,
hotels, restaurants, coffee shops, and stores.

If you have any questions regarding your Accessory Power product please visit
WWW.accessorypower.com/support.
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